

10-12

JUN 23 2010

No. \_\_\_\_\_ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

JO CAROL ALFORD, Individually, and as Executrix of  
the Estate of Arthur Randall Alford, Deceased,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MISSISSIPPI DIVISION OF MEDICAID,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Mississippi**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

RONALD CRAIG MORTON  
*Counsel of Record for the Petitioner*  
132 Fairmont Street, Suite A  
Clinton, Mississippi 39056  
(601) 925-9797  
rmorton@mortonlaw.com

---

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi

CITATION OF REPORTS OF OPINIONS AND  
ORDERS ENTERED IN THE CASE.....1

BASIS FOR SUPREME COURT JURISDICITON... 1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED IN  
THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

    Introduction.....1

    A. Federal Statutory and Regulatory  
    Background.....3

        1. The Jurisdictional Problem  
        Regarding an Increase of the MMMNA  
        and CSRA in General.....3

        2. Court Ordered Support under 42  
        U.S.C. §§ 1396r-5(d)(5) and 1396r-  
        5(f)(3).....6

        3. Notice and Fair Hearing Under 42  
        U.S.C. § 1396r-5(e).....7

    B. Procedural History.....7

|  |    |
|--|----|
| 1. The Chancery Court of Madison County, Mississippi.....  | 7  |
| 2. Supreme Court of Mississippi.....   | 8  |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 10 |
| A. Certiorari is Appropriate Because a Substantial Conflict Exists Between <i>Alford</i> and Decisions of Several Other States in Interpretation and Application of the Same Federal Law.....  | 10 |
| 1. The <i>Alford</i> Decision Conflicts with Decisions of the Courts of the District of Columbia, New Jersey, and Tennessee that Directly Addressed the Federal Spousal-Impoverishment Provisions.....                                     | 11 |
| a. <i>M.E.F. v. A.B.F.</i> (Superior Court of New Jersey).....   | 11 |
| b. <i>In re Estate of Tyler</i> (Superior Court of the District of Columbia).....  | 12 |
| c. <i>Blumberg v. Tennessee</i> (Court of Appeals of Tennessee).....   | 13 |
| B. Certiorari is Appropriate Because <i>Alford</i> Conflicts with this Court’s Decision in <i>Wisconsin Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs. V. Blumer</i> , Mississippi Div. of Medicaid’s Own Rules, the Dep’t of Health & Human Service’s |    |

Publications, and the Court’s Own  
Precedent.....14

1. The *Alford* Decision Directly  
Conflicts With This Court’s Decision in  
*Wisconsin Dep’t of Health & Family  
Services v. Blumer*..... 14

2. The Division’s Own Rules and  
Publications by the Department of  
Health and Human Services Conflict  
With the *Alford* Decision..... 15

3. The *Alford* Decision Directly  
Conflicts With Numerous Supreme  
Court of Mississippi Decisions.....18

C. Certiorari is Appropriate Because this  
Case Involves an Important Question of  
Federal Law that Has Not Been, But Should  
Be, Settled By This Court.....19

1. This Case Presents A Question Of  
Significant National Importance.....21

2. The *Alford* Decision Misinterpreted  
Federal Medicaid Law Regarding the  
Prevention of Spousal Impoverishment,  
Thereby Minimizing A Key Purpose Of  
Federal Medicaid Law.....23

CONCLUSION.....24

APPENDIX.....App. 1

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-5(d)(5) (2010).....App. 1

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-5(e) (2010).....App. 1

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-5(f)(3) (2010).....App. 3

*Alford v. Miss. Div. of Medicaid*, 30 So. 3d  
1212 (Miss. 2010).....App. 4

Order and J. of Supp., *Alford v. Alford*, No.  
2008-933-B (Ch. Ct. of Madison County, Miss.  
Dec. 2, 2008).....App. 24

Transcript of Proceedings, *Alford v. Alford*,  
No. 2008-933-B (Ch. Ct. of Madison County,  
Miss. (2008)).....App. 26

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services:  
Spousal Impoverishment.....App. 33

Mississippi Division of Medicaid Eligibility  
Manual, Volume III, Section 1, 9210....App. 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES:

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977).....                                 | 15        |
| <i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....                                    | 20        |
| <i>Erlenbaugh v. U.S.</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972).....                                   | 24        |
| <i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....                                      | 15        |
| <i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969).....                                     | 20        |
| <i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973).....                               | 20        |
| <i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 473 (1981)...                             | 14        |
| <i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....                                      | 20        |
| <i>Super Tire Eng'g Co. v. McCorkle</i> , 416 U.S. 115<br>(1974).....                  | 19, 20    |
| <i>Wis. Dep't of Health &amp; Family Servs. v. Blumer</i> (534<br>U.S. 473 (2002)..... | 4, 14, 15 |

### STATE CASES:

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Alford v. Miss. Div. of Medicaid</i> , 30 So. 3d 1212<br>(Miss. 2010).....                | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Amos v. Estate of Amos</i> , 267 S.W.3d 761 (Mo. Ct.<br>App. ED 2008).....                | 5, 10         |
| <i>Ark. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs. v. Smith</i> , 262<br>S.W.3d 167 (Ark. 2007)..... | 5             |



|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Hood v. Miss. Dep't of Wildlife Conservation</i> , 571 So. 2d 263 (Miss. 1990).....      | 19        |
| <i>M.E.F. v. A.B.F.</i> , 393 N.J. Super. 543 (2007).                                       | 5, 11, 12 |
| <i>Miss. Bureau of Narcotics v. Stacy</i> , 817 So. 2d 523 (Miss. 2002).....                | 18        |
| <i>PERS v. Hawkins</i> , 781 So. 2d 263 (Miss. 2001).                                       | 19, 22    |
| <i>PERS v. Ross</i> , 829 So. 2d 1238 (Miss. 2002).....                                     | 18        |
| UNPUBLISHED CASES:  |           |
| <i>Alford v. Alford</i> , No. 2008-933-B (Ch. Ct. of Madison County, Miss. 2008).....       | 1, 7, 8   |
| <i>Blumberg v. Tenn. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 2000 WL 1586454 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2000)..... | 5, 13, 14 |
| <i>Huynh v. King</i> , 2008 WL 4547628 (Mo. Ct. App. WD 2008).....                          | 5         |
| <i>In re Estate of Tyler</i> , 2002 WL 1274125 (D.C. Super. 2002).....                      | 5, 12, 13 |
| FEDERAL STATUTES:   |           |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2010).....  | 24        |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332 (2010).....  | 24        |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) (2010).....   | 1         |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2101(c) (2010).....   | 1         |

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-5(d)(5) (2010).....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-5(e) (2010)..... 1, 6, 7, 8, 9

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-5(f)(3) (2010).....1, 6

STATE STATUTES:

Miss. Code Ann. § 43-13-116 (2010).....22

RULES OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES:

Rule 13.3.....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services: Spousal Impoverishment, <http://www.cms.hss.gov>, last accessed on Feb. 2, 2009.....16, 17

Elizabeth A. Weeks, COOPERATIVE FEDERALISM & HEALTHCARE REFORM: THE MEDICARE PART D ‘CLAWBACK’ EXAMPLE, 1 STLUJHLP 79 (2007).....21

H.R. REP. NO. 100-105(II) (1987), *reprinted in* 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 857.....4, 11, 12

KAISER COMM’N ON MEDICAID & THE UNINSURED, OPTIMIZING MEDICAID ENROLLMENT: PERSPECTIVES ON STRENGTHENING MEDICAID’S REACH UNDER HEALTH CARE REFORM (April 2010).....19

Miss. Div. of Medicaid Eligibility Manual, Volume III, Section 1, 9210.....7, 17

**CITATION OF REPORTS OF OPINIONS AND  
ORDERS ENTERED IN THE CASE**

*Alford v. Miss. Div. of Medicaid*, 30 So. 3d 1212  
(Miss. 2010).

Order and J. of Supp., *Alford v. Alford*, No. 2008-933-  
B (Ch. Ct. of Madison County, Miss. Dec. 2, 2008).

**BASIS FOR SUPREME COURT JURISDICTION**

The Mississippi Supreme Court entered its judgment on March 25, 2010. App. 4. Petitioner Jo Carol Alford seeks review of that judgment on a writ of certiorari. The present petition is timely filed pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2101(c) and Rule 13.3 of this Court.
